

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
LAKE CHARLES DIVISION**

**WALTER WELCH, Individually and
on Behalf of all Others Similarly
Situating,**

Plaintiff,

vs.

**CHRISTOPHER MEAUX, DAVID
PRINGLE, JEFF YURECKO, TILMAN
J. FERTITTA, RICHARD HANDLER,
WAITR HOLDINGS, INC. f/k/a
LANDCADIA HOLDINGS, INC.,
JEFFERIES FINANCIAL GROUP,
INC., and JEFFERIES, LLC,**

Defendants.

**CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:19-cv-01260-TAD-
KK**

JUDGE: Terry A. Doughty

MAGISTRATE JUDGE: Kathleen Kay

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS CHRISTOPHER MEAUX, DAVID
PRINGLE, JEFF YURECKO, TILMAN J. FERTITTA, RICHARD HANDLER, AND
WAITR HOLDINGS, INC. F/K/A LANDCADIA HOLDINGS, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND4

I. WAITR AND ITS BUSINESS MODEL.....4

II. LANDCADIA AND ITS ACQUISITION OF WAITR4

III. WAITR’S POST-MERGER OPERATIONS5

IV. WAITR’S SECONDARY OFFERING AND SUBSEQUENT EVENTS.....6

V. PLAINTIFFS COMMENCE THIS LITIGATION7

LEGAL STANDARD.....8

ARGUMENT8

I. PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 10(B) AND RULE 10B-5 CLAIM (Count II) FAILS BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT PLEAD FALSITY OR SCIENTER WITH PARTICULARITY.....9

A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Any Actionable Material Misstatement or Omission.9

1. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified Any False Statement or Material Omission.....10

2. Expressions of Forward-Looking Projections Are Not Actionable.12

3. Statements of Corporate Optimism and Puffery Are Not Actionable.13

B. Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Scienter with Respect to Each Section 10(b) Defendant.15

II. PLAINTIFFS’ SECTION 20(A) CLAIM (COUNT III) ALSO FAILS.....19

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER SECTION 14(A) (COUNT I).....19

A. The Amended Complaint Fails To Adequately Allege Any False or Misleading Statements Contained in Solicitation Materials.20

1. Plaintiffs Fail Adequately To Allege Falsity.21

2.	Forward-Looking Statements and Puffery Are Not Actionable.	22
3.	Cautionary Language Warned of the Very Risks that Befell Waitr.	23
B.	Plaintiffs Fail To Plead the Requisite State of Mind.	24
1.	Scienter is Required to Plead a Viable Section 14(a) Claim.	24
2.	Even if Scienter Is Not Required, Plaintiffs Fail To Plead Negligence.	26
C.	Investors Who Did Not Hold Landcadia Shares at the Time of the Waitr Acquisition Vote Have No Standing To Bring a Section 14(a) Claim.	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>7547 Corp. v. Parker & Parsley Dev. Partners, L.P.</i> , 38 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1994)	30
<i>ABC Arbitrage v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1067 (1980).....	25, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.</i> , 757 F. Supp. 2d 260 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	20, 27
<i>Beck v. Dobrowski</i> , 559 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Bond Opportunity Fund v. Unilab Corp.</i> , No. 99-CV-11074, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7838 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 87 F. App'x 772 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20, 28
<i>Burt v. Maasberg</i> , No. ELH-12-0464, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46732 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2013)	20
<i>In re Capstead Mortg. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 533 (N.D. Tex. 2003)	10, 13
<i>Chiaretti v. Orthodontic Ctrs. Of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 03-1027, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33913 (E.D. La. Apr. 6, 2004).....	16
<i>Chris-Craft Indus., Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 414 U.S. 910 (1973).....	26
<i>Coates v. Heartland Wireless Communications, Inc.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 628 (N.D. Tex. 1999)	18
<i>Congregation of Ezra Sholom v. Blockbuster, Inc.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 151 (N.D. Tex. 2007)	12
<i>In re Dell Inc., Secs. Litig.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 877 (W.D. Tex. 2008).....	16

In re Digital Island Sec. Litig.,
357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004).....26

Eizenga v. Stewart Enters.,
124 F. Supp. 2d 967 (E.D. La. 2000).....18

In re Enron Corp. Sec.,
235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002)19

In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Securities Litigation,
500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007).....25

Firefighters Pension & Relief Fund of the City of New Orleans v. Bulmahn,
53 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. La. 2014).....23

In re Fossil, Inc.,
713 F. Supp. 2d 644 (N.D. Tex. 2010)20

Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.,
478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973).....25

Glazer Capital Mgmt., LP v. Magistri,
549 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2008)18

Gould v. Am. Haw. Steamship Co.,
351 F. Supp. 853 (D. Del. 1972).....29

Guidry v. Bank of LaPlace,
954 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1992)8

Heinze v. Tesco Corp.,
971 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2020)22

Hohenstein v. Behringer Harvard Reit I, Inc.,
 No. 3:12-CV-3772-G, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40759 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 27,
 2014).....20, 21, 22

Hollywood Casino Corp. v. Simmons,
 No. 3:02-CV-0325-M, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13182 (N.D. Tex. July 18,
 2002).....20

Hullung v. Bolen,
548 F. Supp. 2d 336 (N.D. Tex. 2008)20

Ind. Elec. Workers’ Pension Tr. Fund Ibew v. Shaw Grp., Inc.,
537 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2008)19

Krieger v. Atheros Commc'ns, Inc.,
 No. 11-CV-00640-LHK, [2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74214](#) (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2012)29

Little Gem Life Skis., LLC v. Orphan Med., Inc.,
[537 F.3d 913](#) (8th Cir. 2008)29

Local 210 Unity Pension & Welfare Funds v. McDermott Int'l Inc.,
 No. 4:13-CV-2393, [2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31468](#) (S.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2015).....12

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
[563 U.S. 27](#) (2011).....9, 10

In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
[126 F. Supp. 2d 1248](#) (N.D. Cal. 2000)20

Microcapital Fund LP v. Conn's Inc.,
 No. 4:18-CV-1020, [2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127748](#) (S.D. Tex. July 24, 2019).....14

Millcreek Assocs., L.P. v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,
[205 F. Supp. 2d 664](#) (W.D. Tex. 2002).....12

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
[396 U.S. 375](#) (1970).....19, 20

Nathenson v. Zonagen Inc.,
[267 F.3d 400](#) (5th Cir. 2001)15

Neiman v. Bulmahn,
[854 F.3d 741](#) (5th Cir. 2017)18

Newby v. Lay (In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.),
[258 F. Supp. 2d 576](#) (S.D. Tex. 2003)10

In re Ocera Therapeutics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 17-cv-06687-RS, [2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219270](#) (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2018), *aff'd*, 806 F. App'x 603 (9th Cir. 2020)27

Patel v. Holiday Hosp. Franchising, Inc.,
[172 F. Supp. 2d 821](#) (N.D. Tex. 2001)8

Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. Plains All Am. Pipeline, L.P.,
 777 F. App'x 726 (5th Cir. 2019)23

Ret. Sys. of Haw. v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.,
[905 F.3d 892](#) (5th Cir. 2018)14

Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.,
332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003)14, 17

Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp. (In re Azurix Corp. Sec. Litig.),
198 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D. Tex. 2002)13, 17

Rubinstein v. Collins,
20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994)24

Salit v. Stanley Works,
802 F. Supp. 728 (D. Conn. 1992).....29

SEC v. Ginsburg,
362 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2004)26

SEC v. Shanahan,
646 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2011)29

Shidler v. All American Life & Financial Corp.,
775 F.2d 917 (8th Cir. 1985)25

Shushany v. Allwaste, Inc.,
992 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1993)12

Smallwood v. Pearl Brewing Co.,
489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1974)25, 26

Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Sols. Inc.,
365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) *passim*

Tarica v. McDermott Int’l,
 No. 99-3831, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14144 (E.D. La. Sep. 19, 2000)9

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....15

Town of Davie Police Pension Plan v. Pier 1 Imps., Inc.,
273 F. Supp. 3d 650 (N.D. Tex. 2017)14

TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.,
426 U.S. 438 (1976).....25

Tuchman v. DSC Communications Corp.,
14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994)15, 18

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....21, 25

United States ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.,
417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2005)8

Williams v. WMX Technologies, Inc.,
112 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 1997), *cert. denied* 522 U.S. 966 (1997).....8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)20

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(i)(1)12

15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)12

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act..... *passim*

Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....7, 8, 9

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b) *passim*

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 14(a) *passim*

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 14(e)25, 26

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 20(a)1, 3, 19

Other Authorities

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)..... *passim*

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 8(b).....27
